
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 16 February 2018 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Special Meeting of Strong Communities Select 
Committee 

 

Monday, 26th February, 2018 at 10.00 am, 
 

 

Please note that  a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the 
meeting for members of the committee. 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS 
 
No matters to discuss 

 

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Civil Parking Enforcement 

 
1 - 178 

4.   Mitchel Troy Toilets - Verbal Update 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: J.Pratt 

A. Webb 
A.Davies 
L.Dymock 
L.Jones 
R.Roden 
L. Guppy 
V. Smith 
A. Easson 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is 
[...]
wch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

This report seeks member support for officers to proceed with applying to the Welsh Government 

for Monmouthshire County Council to take on Civil Parking Enforcement within the county, the 

approval of additional funding to validate and prepare a new consolidated order for all parking 

traffic regulations throughout the county, along with associated works to ensure the order is 

enforceable and the implementation of the necessary arrangements to manage CPE within the 

county. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That Monmouthshire County Council take on the responsibility for the enforcement of on 

street parking.  

2.2 That officers should prepare an application to take on Civil Parking Enforcement to the 

Welsh Government and funding of £90,000 for the preparation of a consolidated order. 

2.3 That a budget of £150,000 be made available for works required to ensure the order may 

be effectively enforced. 

2.4 That the provision of the front line of the service be provided in house i.e. by directly 

employed staff. 

2.5 That the selection and commissioning of the provision of the back office service (i.e. 

administration of penalties, fines, appeals etc.) be delegated to the relevant Chief Officer (Head 

of Operations) in consultation with the Cabinet member for Operations. 

 

  

3. KEY ISSUES 

 

3.1 Gwent Police have historically undertaken enforcement of contraventions of formal Traffic 
Regulation Orders, such as parking restrictions. All other Welsh Police Authorities have 
withdrawn from on street parking enforcement with the local authorities taking up responsibility 
for CPE, Gwent Police have given notice that they will cease to undertake such enforcement on 
31st December 2018. 
 
3.2 In response to this, the Gwent G7 meeting of Chief Executives agreed to investigate the 
introduction of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) as a replacement for the role of the Police and  
on this basis a feasibility study report  was subsequently prepared as part of joint G7 initiative. 
Subsequently a feasibility study was commissioned jointly by the Gwent authorities. The report 

SUBJECT:  CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 

MEETING:  STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

DATE:  26th February 2018 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



provides initial financial and operational information around the development of a Civil Parking 
Enforcement regime.   
 
CPE will allow the Council to enforce parking contraventions within Monmouthshire County 
Council through a civil law regime, as opposed to enforcement by the Police in a criminal law 
context. Those parking contraventions that fall under a civil law regime specifically relate to traffic 
lines and signs (e.g. double yellow lines, parking bays, etc.). Therefore, the enforcement of 
vehicles contravening such lines and signs will be the responsibility of the Council, not the Police. 
All other parking offences, such as obstruction of the highway, parking on the footway etc.) 
remain with the Police to enforce. 
 
If CPE powers are not acquired, the Council will not be able to manage and enforce Traffic 
Regulation Orders within the county and this would lead to a detrimental impact on the efficiency 
and safety of the highway network. 
 
To acquire CPE powers, the Council must apply to the Welsh Government for a Designation 
Order for Monmouthshire County Council to become a Civil Enforcement Area and a Special 
Enforcement Area for the purposes of part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004.   
 
As part of the application, it is essential that the Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) that form the 
Council’s Traffic Management network are correct. Work to achieve this would require reviewing 
the existing TROs and then proceed to incorporate a new schedule within a Consolidated Order 
that accurately reflects the physical signs and lining on the highway. The feasibility Report jointly 
commissioned by the Gwent authorities has indicated an estimated cost of £90k for this review 
process in Monmouthshire. 
 
A further requirement of the application to WG to acquire CPE powers is to produce a business 
plan setting out how the Council proposes to operate the scheme. The options are shown within 
the feasibility study commissioned by the Gwent LA’s (appendix 1) and should be considered 
based upon resilience and cost efficiency. 
 
 MCC is currently in discussions with neighboring authorities on how CPE may be delivered. The 
preferred option at present would be for MCC to combine the ‘front line’ element with the in-
house off-street parking service and ‘back office’; to provide the ticketing section via a 
collaborative arrangement using either an existing local authority back office or similar service 
offered by the private sector.  
 
The outline timescale for the implementation of CPE is: 

 
 Council Select Committee consideration of the implications for MCC introducing CPE 

(February 2018) 

 Council approval to proceed with the development of an application to Welsh Government 
for the introduction of CPE (March 2018) 

 

 Complete draft Consolidation Order (April 2018) 
 

 Public Consultation on Consolidation Order (June 2018) 
 

 Draft CPE application to Welsh Government (August 2018) 
 

 Full CPE application to Welsh Government (November 2018) 
 
 

Page 2



 
4. REASONS: 

 

The Monmouthshire County Council’s Corporate Plan includes proposed actions to improve 
accessibility and safety to all residents and support business growth. These aims rely on 
benefiting from an efficient and effective highway network. The ability to enforce traffic 
regulations via CPE will contribute to the achievement of this goal.  
 
Acquiring CPE powers will allow the Council to tackle wider transport and environmental issues 
such as traffic congestion, road safety and to safeguard the interests of residents, blue badge 
holders, transport operators and local businesses. 
 
It is recommended that the decision about how the back office service might be provided be 
delegated to the Chief Officer in consultation with the cabinet member. This approach has been 
adopted as there will be numerous permutations that might be considered about how a 
collaborative arrangement might be structured. This would include options such as the Gwent 
authorities agreeing a lead authority to operate on their behalf or to agree a service level 
agreement with another local authority already providing back office services on behalf of itself 
and other local authorities. Such arrangements may be negotiated and maybe set up as interim 
arrangements or long term. This will be compared with private sector provision (cost and 
reliability being of obvious interest) but the flexibility of service without contractual commitment 
may be of overall benefit in the early years of service provision. The grounds of any such 
decision will be reported to members. 
 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

The process of making an application for CPE will require financial support with the consolidation 

of the TROs and renewal of all signs and lining works resulting from this review. Once 

implemented there will be increased costs associated with running CPE such as additional 

enforcement officers and administrative support, as well as an upgrade of ICT software and 

hardware. These costs are a one off and the business model shows that there is a potential that 

these one off costs in part, as well as the future operating costs, will be covered from the 

increased income that CPE will generat
[...]
rcement 
 

 
RTA Associates Ltd. Page - 5 - July 2017 

Monmouthshire County Council 
 

Civil Parking Enforcement 
 

Study Report 
 

1 INTRODUCTION  

1.1  This Study was commissioned by Monmouthshire County Council (MCC) to 
investigate the feasibility of creating a Civil Enforcement Area and Special 
Enforcement Area (CEA/SEA) across the whole of the MCC administrative area, and 
the resulting financial viability of such a step. A CEA/SEA is an area in which parking 
contraventions are dealt with under civil procedures, using the powers of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004. Within a CEA/SEA, the responsibility for the enforcement of 
virtually all on street parking, passes from the Police to the Highway and Traffic 
Authority. The income from the on street penalty charge notices (PCN) issued is 
retained by the Highway Authority, to be used to fund the scheme, with on-street and 
off street PCN surpluses and on street pay and display income being ring-fenced under 
Section 55 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 for certain highway related matters. 
Monmouthshire County Council is responsible for all of these matters on street as the 
Highway Authority and directly responsible for off street matters. The issue to be 
investigated in this Study is whether CPE is a viable power to be acquired, and the 
implications of doing so, were MCC to decide to proceed. 

1.2  There are numerous benefits to MCC by introducing CPE. These include 
taking control of where, when and how the parking in the County is controlled. MCC 
could enforce wherever and whenever they wish and this creates a very flexible service 
provision that can react to requests for assistance, special events and undertaking 
evening and weekend enforcement where deemed necessary.  

1.3 Joint working between the Gwent authorities including the financial aspects has 
been considered as part of this study and has been supplied as a separate report to 
Appendix A). 

1.4 It is important to realise that
[...]
order to provide a 
uniform enforcement capability in all MCC parking areas, and to obtain full benefits of 
the economies of scale. 

Page 12



Monmouthshire County Council Civil Parking Enforcement 
 

 
RTA Associates Ltd. Page - 7 - July 2017 

2.10 If a decision is taken to adopt the powers then Gwent Police will support the 
principle of a CEA/SEA which covers the whole of the MCC area, and have indicated 
that they will cooperate with the handover of the powers in an agreed manner. Their 
support is paramount to the success of an Application to the Welsh Government (WG) 
for the powers. The Police traffic warden force has declined in recent years and 
currently there are no traffic wardens enforcing on street parking in MCC which is now 
undertaken sporadically by Police officers and community support officers. This change 
is indicative of the reduced commitment which the Police can provide to traffic related 
matters.  

2.11 To acquire the powers, MCC will have to formally apply to the WG for a 
Designation Order which decriminalises parking enforcement across the whole of the 
Monmouthshire County. From the date set in this Order, the Police will be unable to 
enforce the majority of parking related offences, and MCC must be ready to undertake 
the responsibilities. The formal application element of the project is estimated to take 
around 8 to 12 months to complete, with the WG requiring a minimum of 6 months to 
process the application from date of receipt. The WG currently only accept 
Applications in April and October each year but may make an exception for the 
remaining 5 authorities in Wales. 

2.12 If MCC adopts the responsibilities, they will be in a position to enforce both 
on and off-street parking in a coordinated, comprehensive manner which for the first 
time, will provide a single policy and responsibility for the control of public car parking 
in MCC. 

2.13 This undertaking is in line with Government policies for restraint over the 
gro
[...]
 them to enforce the adjacent waiting 
restrictions.  Unless enforcement is applied in a uniform manner across a geographic area, 
there is a risk of displacement of parked vehicles, causing other, more serious problems.  
Consequently, the only way to achieve overall enforcement in an area is to establish a 
Civil Enforcement Area and Special Enforcement Area, as defined in the Traffic 
Management Act 2004, and for MCC as the County Council to take responsibility for all 
non-endorsable parking contraventions in that area. 

2.16 It is the view of the consultants that civil parking enforcement is operationally 
desirable especially if the set up costs can be covered through alternative funding 
streams so the running of the project becomes self-financing quicker. Assuming that a 
number of recommendations are adopted by the Authority it may become possible to 
adopt a limited enforcement regime. A detailed financial model was created for the 
purposes of carrying out the financial assessment. This model also allowed the officers 
and the consultants to test a range of possible outcomes for the project, and to arrive at 
conclusions regarding the range of circumstances which would result in financial 
viability.  Financial viability is broadly considered to be recognised by a scheme design 
which results in the project recovering its set-up costs within a period of 5 to 7 years at 
the maximum, and thereafter, producing a surplus.  

2.17 The project included the direct costs and income of the increased enforcement 
associated with decriminalisation; it also included in the financial assessment, the 
predicted impact of certain indirect consequences of CPE such as income from those 
penalty charges pursued through the much simplified debt collection process. 

2.18 The projections are based on the band 2 level of Penalty Charge Notice (PCN), 
set at £70/£50 in the Traffic Management Act 2004. This is the maximum banding 
available. Due to the deficits predicted it i
[...]
ve to be configured to increase staff productivity through investment in technology. If 
other services are to be contracted out, consideration should be given to including 
within the contract, the provision of IT and administration services for parking. The 
Consultant recommends that MCC join a central processing unit (CPU) which would 
remove the need for a new IT system other than to link via the web to the CPU. 

2.27 The next major stage of the project which would follow a decision to proceed 
with the introduction of CPE, is to prepare and submit a CEA/SEA Application to the 
WG. This aspect should be pursued over the months following a resolution to proceed, 
accompanied by a programme of consultation with the Police, neighbouring 
Authorities, and other interested parties. A review of MCC’s parking policies in the 
light of forthcoming decriminalisation will form an important element of the 

Page 16



Monmouthshire County Council Civil Parking Enforcement 
 

 
RTA Associates Ltd. Page - 11 - July 2017 

Application.  The objective should be to have an Application submitted for approval 
within 9 months of a decision to proceed.  Consultation with the public is not a 
statutory requirement, but MCC should decide how to consult with or inform the 
public, and the form such consultation should take.  

2.28 In the meantime, a project to review the on street traffic regulations throughout 
the County should be commenced and this is a large undertaking. These costs comprise 
over 50% of the capital set up costs identified in the business model. If these costs can 
be covered elsewhere by the County Council, then they can be removed from the 
business plan. If it is the intention to pay back these costs from the CPE project they can 
remain in the business case. 

2.29 Experience indicates that to introduce civil enforcement will require an overall 
timetable of between 15 and 24 months as a minimum, from the date of a decision to 
proceed.  To manage this pr
[...]
ies to apply to the Welsh 
Government to become a Civil Enforcement Area and Special Enforcement Area 
usually referred to as a CEA/SEA. Once a CEA/SEA application is approved, the power 
to enforce on-street parking restrictions passes from the Police to the Highway 
Authority. The revenue collected from Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) for 
contravention of parking restrictions goes to the County Council rather than to the 
Government. The on-street and off street SURPLUS income from the PCNs and on 
street pay and display surplus income is ring-fenced under Section 55 of the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and may only be used for certain designated highways 
matters.  

  

3.4  The main advantage of becoming a CEA/SEA would be the ability of the 
County Council to determine the level of enforcement which was felt appropriate to 
satisfy transport policy objectives as they relate to parking. By employing Civil 
Enforcement Officers rather than relying on the Police to employ traffic wardens, the 
County Council would have the ability to decide how many to employ, and in what 
ways they were to be deployed to address issues such as traffic capacity (through 
inhibiting obstructive parking) and traffic restraint (through reducing overstaying at 
time-limited spaces and parking on other restrictions imposed to limit on-street parking 
capacity).  It would also enable MCC to enforce parking restrictions in support of other 
policies and development proposals in Town Centres. There is however, an overriding 
requirement in making a successful CEA/SEA application that the Police are satisfied 
that parking restrictions will be adequately enforced. In effect, this implies that the 
provision for enforcement is no less than it is currently. 

 

3.5  In a major study of the effectiveness of civil enforcement in London, the 
Transport Research Laboratory (TRL) in their Research Report 279 (Sept. 1997) 
reported that one of the major achievements in the three areas studie
[...]
d arises e.g. for special events or at busy times of the year such as 
summer holidays in the coastal areas.   

4.2  Geographic area 
 

4.2.1  An important, but very simple, policy issue is the definition of the 
geographic extent of the CEA/SEA for MCC. The conclusion is that it must cover the 
entire County, and that this coverage should be achieved in a single step. This 
conclusion is arrived at for a number of reasons: 

 
* this is the preferred choice of the Police, and is ACPO policy; 

 
* this is the simplest position to adopt for the WG Application, and it is what the 
WG wish to see; indeed, it is highly unlikely that WG would agree to anything else. 

 
4.2.2  However, certain exclusions may have to be made to this simple 

definition; the Police may have views on areas where they would wish to see the 
regulations remain under their control. This could apply for example, on sections of 
the various major transport routes within the County. Motorways are automatically 
excluded from any application. Trunk road enforcement would need to be discussed 
and agreed with the Police as part of the Application process. This is an issue to be 
formally agreed with the Police as soon as possible if CPE is to become policy. 

 
4.2.3  The CEA/SEA must include MCC off-street locations where traffic 

orders apply, as the WG will not allow such areas to be excluded.  This also means 
that the enforcement regime applied across the County is uniform from a public 
perspective, and has a single procedure from a parking administration point of view. 

 

4.3 Police Relations 
 

4.3.1 As the introduction of CPE is about the transfer of certain responsibilities 
from the Police to the County Council or its agent, it is important that good 
relationships are maintained between the organisations throughout the project.  The 
Police have to be formally consulted as an element of the Application preparation 
process, and although in theory, their agreement to the process i
[...]
 not be able to provide much if any 
enforcement, if under CPE it is possible to provide more resources resulting in more 
vigorous enforcement, a different regulation may be considered appropriate. 

 
5.1.4  One common objective of such a review is the production of 

consolidated TROs; the WG understands the benefits of such an approach, giving a 
clearer, simpler, more standardised basis for the CPE operations.  Many authorities in 
their preparations for CPE, are aiming to have one or just a small number of on-street 
Orders for their whole CEA/SEA.  This certainly makes it easier for the TPT to be 
given a set of Orders for their reference, instead of having to provide details for most 
cases which go to appeal. 

Page 30



Monmouthshire County Council Civil Parking Enforcement 
 

 
RTA Associates Ltd. Page - 25 - July 2017 

 
5.1.5 This review will have to be carefully planned and resourced; the costs are 

built into the overall financial assessment and the project plan identifies a typical 
timescale for such a project. 

 
5.1.6 It is recommended that the existing TRO’s affected by CPE be 

consolidated in to one or more Orders as part of the process towards CPE. 
 

6 The Financial Balance 
 

6.1  The Financial Model 
 

6.1.1  In order to assess the financial consequences of the introduction of civil 
enforcement, a spreadsheet model was used.  This model was based heavily on similar 
work carried out for other Authorities, including those where the consultants have had 
the opportunity to return to verify the principle of the use of such a tool in an exercise 
such as this.   One of the advantages of this approach is that it allows the testing of the 
predicted combination of circumstances which the consultants believe will most 
accurately reflect the situation in Monmouthshire County after CPE.  It also 
encourages the testing of possible alternative scenarios, to the point where it is 
possible to identify the limits of financial viability of the

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at  on Monday, 26th February, 2018 at 10.00 am 

 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: A.Davies, L.Dymock and A. Easson. 
 

 Also in attendance County Councillor(s): R. John and S.B. Jones 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations 
Paul Keeble Traffic and Network Manager 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
Apologies for absence  
 
County Councillors L. Jones, V. Smith, A. Webb and R. Roden. 
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 
Mitchel Troy Toilets - Verbal Update  
 
Context:  
 
Members were circulated the following information from Mark Emmett, Area Manager, 
Network Management Division, Department for Economy and Infrastructure, Welsh 
Government, South Wales Traffic Management Centre for comments or observations; 
 
I’ve been asked to contact you in relation to a proposal we have to close the toilet 
facilities at the A40 Mitchel Troy rest area. 
  
As you may know, the toilet block has been in place for many years and is currently 
costing us in the region of £30k per annum for regular/basic maintenance via the SLA 
the Agent has with Monmouthshire DWO. However, the fixtures and fittings are now 
beginning to fail and a quote received solely for replacement of the 25-year old 
automatic hand wash dryers has come in at over £10k. We are also aware that 2 of the 
toilet cisterns are now failing and will cost around £2k each for full replacement.  In 
addition to the issues linked to the condition and ongoing maintenance of the block, we 
are still continuing to experience problems with inappropriate use of the building and 
vandalism. 
  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at  on Monday, 26th February, 2018 at 10.00 am 

 

Consequently, SWTRA have come to WG with a suggestion that the toilet facilities 
should be closed along with removal of the picnic benches. Having reviewed DMRB 
standard TA57/87, they have rightly established that picnic areas should have a drinking 
water supply and toilet facilities and if the toilet block is removed, the Welsh 
Government may be criticised for not complying with standards and creating a hygiene 
risk. When we closed the toilets on the A449 at Newbridge-on-Usk (principally due to 
their inappropriate use), the picnic benches were also removed solely on hygiene 
grounds, as wash facilities were no longer available. 
  
We appreciate that the removal of any toilet facilities is not ideal, but the decision to 
consider closure is partly based upon the availability of toilets at Raglan Services (24 
hours) and in Monmouth during the day. At this moment in time, there is no programme 
for closure, but the intention is for all works including demolition to be completed in the 
current financial year. I understand that the local County Councillor may already be 
aware of this proposal via discussions with DWO staff and they were led to believe that 
all public toilet facilities including those at Mitchel Troy were under the 
ownership/management of the Council. 
  
We received the following response from local Member County Councillor Richard John; 
 
I’ve discussed this with some local residents and community councillors and there were 
very mixed views.  Some felt that with the newly opened services at Raglan that the 
toilets at Mitchel Troy are no longer required, but others felt strongly that they should be 
kept open. 
 
Whenever I drive past, they always seem quite busy.  Once they are closed, they will 
never reopen and that’s a local amenity lost.  I would be concerned about them 
becoming even more neglected should they be closed and they could become a focus 
for anti-social behaviour.  If they were closed, what would happen to the building and 
the lay-by?  Would the building be demolished and lawned or just left to ruin? 
 
I think the Welsh Government should keep them open, but I have had views both for 
closure and retention expressed to me by residents. 
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
County Councillor Richard John attended the meeting and reiterated his points on the 
toilets. 
 
A Member raised the point that if the services were closed, that they were removed in 
their entirety and not allowed to become an eyesore. 
 
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
The committee broadly supported the closure of the toilets, although voiced that 
the closure of any facility was disappointing. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at  on Monday, 26th February, 2018 at 10.00 am 

 

There was strong feeling that in the event of the toilets being closed it would be the 
responsibility of Welsh Government to ensure the plot did not become an eyesore 
or a magnet for anti-social behaviour. 
 
 

 
Civil Parking Enforcement  
 
Context:  
 
This report seeks member support for officers to proceed with applying to the Welsh 
Government for Monmouthshire County Council to take on Civil Parking Enforcement 
within the county, the approval of additional funding to validate and prepare a new 
consolidated order for all parking traffic regulations throughout the county, along with 
associated works to ensure the order is enforceable and the implementation of the 
necessary arrangements to manage CPE within the county. 
 
Key Issues: 
 
Gwent Police have historically undertaken enforcement of contraventions of formal 
Traffic Regulation Orders, such as parking restrictions. All other Welsh Police 
Authorities have withdrawn from on street parking enforcement with the local authorities 
taking up responsibility for CPE, Gwent Police have given notice that they will cease to 
undertake such enforcement on 31st December 2018. 
 
In response to this, the Gwent G7 meeting of Chief Executives agreed to investigate the 
introduction of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) as a replacement for the role of the 
Police and on this basis a feasibility study report was subsequently prepared as part of 
joint G7 initiative. 
 
Subsequently a feasibility study was commissioned jointly by the Gwent authorities. The 
report provides initial financial and operational information around the development of a 
Civil Parking Enforcement regime. 
CPE will allow the Council to enforce parking contraventions within Monmouthshire 
County Council through a civil law regime, as opposed to enforcement by the Police in a 
criminal law context. Those parking contraventions that fall under a civil law regime 
specifically relate to traffic 
lines and signs (e.g. double yellow lines, parking bays, etc.). Therefore, the enforcement 
of vehicles contravening such lines and signs will be the responsibility of the Council, 
not the Police. 
 
All other parking offences, such as obstruction of the highway, parking on the footway 
etc.) remain with the Police to enforce. 
 
If CPE powers are not acquired, the Council will not be able to manage and enforce 
Traffic Regulation Orders within the county and this would lead to a detrimental impact 
on the efficiency and safety of the highway network. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at  on Monday, 26th February, 2018 at 10.00 am 

 

To acquire CPE powers, the Council must apply to the Welsh Government for a 
Designation Order for Monmouthshire County Council to become a Civil Enforcement 
Area and a Special Enforcement Area for the purposes of part 6 of the Traffic 
Management Act 2004. As part of the application, it is essential that the Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TRO) that form the Council’s Traffic Management network are 
correct. Work to achieve this would require reviewing the existing TROs and then 
proceed to incorporate a new schedule within a Consolidated Order that accurately 
reflects the physical signs and lining on the highway. The feasibility Report jointly 
commissioned by the Gwent authorities has indicated an estimated cost of £90k for this 
review 
process in Monmouthshire. 
 
A further requirement of the application to WG to acquire CPE powers is to produce a 
business plan setting out how the Council proposes to operate the scheme. The options 
are shown within the feasibility study commissioned by the Gwent LA’s (appendix 1) 
and should be considered based upon resilience and cost efficiency. 
 
MCC is currently in discussions with neighbouring authorities on how CPE may be 
delivered. The preferred option at present would be for MCC to combine the ‘front line’ 
element with the in-house off-street parking service and ‘back office’; to provide the 
ticketing section via a collaborative arrangement using either an existing local authority 
back office or similar service offered by the private sector. 
 
The outline timescale for the implementation of CPE is: 
 

Council Select Committee consideration of the implications for MCC introducing CPE 
(February 2018) 

Council approval to proceed with the development of an application to Welsh 
Government for the introduction of CPE (March 2018) 

Complete draft Consolidation Order (April 2018) 
Public Consultation on Consolidation Order (June 2018) 
Draft CPE application to Welsh Government (August 2018) 
Full CPE application to Welsh Government (November 2018) 

 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Operations, County Councillor B. Jones attended the meeting 
to speak on this item. 
 
It was asked if we provided back office support for other authorities, along with 
ourselves, would it have a financial benefit for us and would it be worth investigating. 
 
It was asked if a common approach from the five authorities would be the best way 
forward for reasons of costs and continuity.  
 
It was asked why there has been no provision from Welsh Government to enable 
collaborative working from the start. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held 
at  on Monday, 26th February, 2018 at 10.00 am 

 

Questions were raised on the frontline provision of the service, in house rather than 
tendering out. 
 
Reassurance was sought that sufficient resource was in place so that all areas of 
Monmouth would be policed. 
 
It was asked how Councillors will interact with the team and what influence Councillors 
would have on the allocation of staff. 
 
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
It was felt that excellent scrutiny had taken place with a number of points 
highlighted by the committee; 
 

 Backroom staff and resources  
 

 Fairness and service distribution 
 

 Benefits and enforcement 
 
The Committee agreed to accept the recommendations as follows; 
 

 That Monmouthshire County Council take on the responsibility for the 
enforcement of on street parking. 

 

 That officers should prepare an application to take on Civil Parking 
Enforcement to the Welsh Government and funding of £90,000 for the 
preparation of a consolidated order. 

 

 That a budget of £150,000 be made available for works required to ensure 
the order may be effectively enforced. 

 

 That the provision of the front line of the service be provided in house i.e. by 
directly employed staff. 

 

 That the selection and commissioning of the provision of the back office 
service (i.e. administration of penalties, fines, appeals etc.) be delegated to 
the relevant Chief Officer (Head of Operations) in consultation with the 
Cabinet member for Operations. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.19 am  
 

 


